

No. 09-244

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
NOV 10 2009  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MIKOLA BOWDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Randolph P. Murrell  
Federal Public Defender  
Gwendolyn Spivey  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Federal Public  
Defender  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
FOR THE NORTHERN  
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
227 N. Bronough Street,  
Suite 4200  
Tallahassee, Florida  
32301  
(850) 942-8818

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The Question Presented Does Not Merit This Court’s Attention .....	7
A. The Question Whether Section 851 Is A “Jurisdictional” Provision Affects Almost No Cases .....	7
B. The Government Itself Can Ensure The Proper Application Of Section 851 .....	10
C. As The Government Has Previously Argued, This Court’s Intervention Is Unwarranted Because The Law Of The Eleventh Circuit Is Unsettled.....	12
II.   This Is A Poor Vehicle In Which To Decide The Question Presented .....	17
III.  The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Was Correct On The Merits .....	20
A. This Court’s Recent Precedents Support The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision And Demonstrate That Summary Reversal Is Inappropriate.....	20
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Properly Comports With The Statute’s Plain Language And Congressional Intent...	25

CONCLUSION ..... 29

APPENDIX A, Eleventh Circuit Opinion In *United States v. Anthony* ..... 1a

APPENDIX B, Eleventh Circuit Opinion In *United States v. Brown* ..... 15a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	23
<i>Beasley v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1471 (2008) .....	13, 15
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	20
<i>Dill v. Gen. American Life Ins. Co.</i> , 525 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) .....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) .....	25
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 149 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	passim
<i>In re Ellis</i> , 356 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	21, 22
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962) .....	25
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Prou v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9, 10, 19

<i>Quintanilla v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 926 (2003) .....	13
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981) .....	20
<i>Severino v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 837 (2003) .....	13, 18, 19
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Anguiano</i> , 197 Fed. Appx. 342 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Anthony</i> , No. 08-14370, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 20194 (11th Cir. Sept. 10, 2009) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 08-15488, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 21370 (11th Cir. Sept. 25, 2009) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 302 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cespedes</i> , 151 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	4, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Curiale</i> , 390 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	9, 26
<i>United States v. Dodson</i> , 288 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>United States v. Eberhart</i> , 388 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	25



<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 464 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Garduño</i> , 506 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lerma</i> , 14 F.3d 1479 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 524 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 108 Fed. Appx. 74 (4th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 986 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>United States v. King</i> , 73 F.3d 1564 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mayfield</i> , 418 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 560 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 495 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	27
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007) .....	18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 137 Fed. Appx. 682 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 267 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9, 26

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 09-1924, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 22496 (7th Cir. Oct. 14, 2009).....	12
--	----

### Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841.....	23
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	2, 3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 851(a)(1).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	4, 9, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	21

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	21
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004 .....	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006 .....	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4(b).....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	22, 24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(a).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45 .....	22
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	24

### Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970).....	27
Letter from Paul D. Clement, Solicitor Gen., to William K. Suter, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the U.S. (Feb. 19, 2008), <i>available at</i>	

<http://www.scotusblog.com/wp/wp-content/uploads/2008/02/beasley-correction-letter.pdf> ..... 13
